JANOT'LE p 3125 DRS aq

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Nen Ham Wive

Department of Transportation

JEFF BRILLHART, P.E.
ACTING COMMISSIONER

Bureau of Construction
December 19, 2014
Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with J.P. Sicard, Inc. (Vendor
227157) of Belmont, NH on the basis of a low bid of $646,290.00 for rehabilitation of the Guildhall
Road bridge over the Connecticut River between Guildhall, VT and Northumberland, NH, from the date
of Governor and Council approval through October 30, 2015 unless extended by the Department in
accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2015
04-96-96-963515-3054
Consolidated Federal Aid
400-500870 Highway Contract Payments  $646,290.00

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $64,629.00 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 10%
of the contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2015
04-96-96-963515-3054
Consolidated Federal Aid
400-500870 Highway Contract Payments  $64,629.00

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the annual Bridge Rehabilitation, Painting, Preservation and Improvement
program (BRPPI). The work involves partial and full depth deck repairs, replacement of expansion
bearings and joints, abutment backwall repairs, painting the girder ends, pavement and membrane. The
bridge was constructed in 1984. The existing bridge deck and substructure are showing signs of
deterioration as is the superstructure at the abutments. The deck joints are leaking contributing to
deterioration on the abutments and girder ends. This project will extend the service life of the deck and
move the deck joints to the back side of the abutment backwalls to eliminate leakage onto the girder
ends, bridge seat, and bearings. Painting of the girder ends will also help extend the service life of the
superstructure.

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING ¢ 7 HAZEN DRIVE ¢ P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3733 ¢ FAX: 603-271-1558 » TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 » INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



Page 2

The contingency amount is proposed to be 10% of the contract amount. This work involves the
rehabilitation of the bridge deck where quantity of work to be done is based on condition evaluations
given in the inspection forms. The actual quantity of work won’t be known until the asphalt and
membrane is removed and full deck inspection is conducted. This contingency amount is to cover this
uncertainty.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the
Attorney General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are
available and that the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State
procedure. Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the
Department of Administrative Service’s Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will
be on file at the Department of Transportation.

The bridge rehabilitation is being funded 33.6% by Vermont and 66.4% by New Hampshire. New
Hampshire share of project funding is 80% federal funds with 20% state match. Turnpike toll credit is
being utilized for match requirements, effectively using 100% federal funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract
Supplemental Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Sincerely,

s ¢ L

David J. Brillhart, P.E.
Acting Cémmissioner

DJB/md

Department Estimate: $684,554.79
Contract Amount: $646,290.00
Under Estimate: $ 38,264.79

Attachments

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING ¢ 7 HAZEN DRIVE o P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3733 ¢ FAX: 603-271-1558 ¢« TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



NORTHUMBERLAND, NH-GUILDHALL, VT
X-A003(750)
28454

October 20, 2014

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: The project is located approximately 0.1 miles from the intersection of Guildhall Road
and US Rte 3 in Northumberland, NH and will rehabilitate bridge 141/059, Guildhall Road over
Connecticut River. Scope of work includes removal and replacement of deck pavement and membrane,
partial and full depth deck repairs, removal of granite curb and placement of concrete curb, replacement of
expansion bearings and expansion joints, construction of stubwalls behind abutments to move deck joints
to behind backwalls and painting of the weathering steel girder superstructure for 8’ from each end.
Work will extend to approximately 50 feet beyond the bridge on each end of the bridge. The existing

width of the bridge and approach roadways will be maintained.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% Federal Funding (BRPPI) with the 20% match being Turnpike Toll
Credits. The State of Vermont will reimburse 33.6% of total project cost.

CONTINGENCY: The contingency amount is proposed to be 10%. This work involves the
rehabilitation of the bridge deck where quantity of work to be done is based on condition evaluations
given in the inspection forms. The actual quantity of work won’t be known until the asphalt and
membrane is removed and full deck inspection conducted. This contingency amount is to cover this

)

uncertainty.
PROJECT INITIATED: State’s 10-Year Transportation Improvement Plan

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The bridge was constructed in 1984. The bridge is not currently on the
“red list”. The existing bridge deck and substructure are showing signs of deterioration as is the
superstructure at the abutments. The deck joints are leaking contributing to deterioration on the abutments
and girder ends. This project will extend the service life of the deck and move the deck joints to the back
side of the abutment backwalls to eliminate leakage onto the girder ends, bridge seat, and bearings.-
Painting of the girder ends will also help extend the service life of the superstructure. . .

TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS: Traffic will be controlled by signalized, single lane, alternating 2-way
traffic. Traffic volumes are low and not expected to be a significant issue.

COMPLETION DATE: October 30, 2015

s:\bridge-design\projects\active\northumberland\284 54\estimate\284 54_spis.doc



=

’\ﬁ
GUILDHALL
"VERMONT

~&/ NORTHUMBERLAND
~Ce, U NEW HAMPSHIRE /

= NS
/ A
/
¢ |BR. NO. ~
141/059
3 | )




LO'¥G¥8e

06'686'GV.$ 2850 1A QHOONOD 13341S NIV 6vL 1

ONI NOILONYLSNOD NILSNVY D
16850

05'891'2.9% 1A "FTANOGNAT ‘IAIMA L3SHILNIM 821 ‘896 XO8 Od

00°062°9v9$

G10¢Z ‘0€ 12903100

H3IAIE LNJILO3INNOD
JHL ¥3A0 avod 1IVHATIND ‘650/L¥L 3DAI¥T

NOILLVLINIgvH3IY 390149
7102 ‘02 JaquianoN
1A NI ALNNOD X3SS3 ANV Z00 ALNNOD SO0D

582
(0S2)€00V-X LA “1IVHAIND
-HN ‘ANV1339WNNHLYON

uoijeuodsuel] jo jusawiieda(
allysdweH mapN jo ajels

"ONI 'L13SH3INIM 1

22850 1A ‘NOLHVS 805 XO8 Od
"ONI ‘QYVIIS dTV

:ajeq uonajdwon

:uoljeson
)IOpA JO adoog
:uadQ spig 9jeq

:9poH pue fjuno)

:393loud



ltem

No: Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

2094 GRANULAR BACKFILL CY 1.00 $150.00 $150.00 $60.00 $60.00 $150.00 $150.00
(GRAV)

304.3 CRUSHED GRAVEL (F) CY 26.00 $35.00 $910.00 $48.00 $1,248.00 $55.00 $1.430.00

403.11 HOT BITUMINOUS TON 80.00 $158.00 $12,640.00 $165.00 $13,200.00 $310.00 $24,800.00
PAVEMENT, MACHINE
METHOD

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS TON 7.00 $200.00 $1,400.00 $250.00 $1,750.00 $300.00 $2,100.00
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD

403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT LF 2,900.00 $1.00 $2,900.00 $0.10 $290.00 $2.00 $5,800.00
ADHESIVE

403.911 HOT BITUMINOUS BRIDGE TON 58.00 $200.00 $11,600.00 $200.00 $11,600.00 $365.00 $21,170.00
PAVEMENT, 1" BASE
COURSE

403.99 TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS TON 5.00 $184.00 $920.00 $185.00 $925.00 $200.00 $1,000.00
PAVEMENT

417 COLD PLANING SY 330.00 $35.00 $11,550.00 $17.00 $5,610.00 $30.00 $9,900.00
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

502 REMOVAL OF EXISTING U 1.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $64,000.00 $64,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
BRIDGE STRUCTURE

504.1 COMMON BRIDGE CYy 40.00 $41.00 $1,640.00 $48.00 $1,920.00 $55.00 $2,200.00
EXCAVATION (F)

511.00 CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK  SY 1,010.00 $24.00 $24,240.00 $13.00 $13,130.00 $13.00 $13,130.00
PAVEMENT REMOVAL (F)

511.02 PREPARATION FOR SY 50.00 $410.00 $20,500.00 $200.00 $10,000.00 $325.00 $16,250.00
PARTIAL DEPTH
CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK
REPAIRS

511.03 PREPARATION FOR FULL SY 20.00 $460.00 $9,200.00 $350.00 $7,000.00 $425.00 $8,500.00
DEPTH CONCRETE BRIDGE
DECK REPAIRS

512.0201 PREPARATION FOR SY 2.00 $700.00 $1,400.00 $850.00 $1,700.00 $300.00 $600.00
CONCRETE REPAIRS,
CLASS I

520.01 CONCRETE CLASS AA CcY 7.00 $785.00 $5,495.00 $450.00 $3,150.00 $1,100.00 $7,700.00

520.0201 CONCRETE CLASS AA, cYy 43.00 $1,225.00 $52,675.00 $2,200.00 $94,600.00 $1,200.00 $51,600.00

ABOVE FOOTINGS



(HLNOW)

W3L1SAS (S1d) STYNOIS

00'008'0€$  00°00V'¥$ 00'005'8€$ 00°006'G$ 00°000'GE$ 00°000°'G$ 00°Z NOW Ol44vdL 319VIy¥0d  LLZL'9L9

00°009'L$ 00°0v$ 00'09/$ 00'6L% 00°002'L$ 00°0¢$ 00°0¥ 11 gyND FLINVYS 1353 6’609
(1)

00°000°'L$ 00°052$ 00°002$ 00°05$ 00°00Z$ 00°05$ 00’ AS  MTYM3AIS SNONIWNLIG .2 Z1°809
€ 13AT

1531 '(3AILO3YIATY)
3DIA3A NOILVYNNILLY

00°000'8L$  00°000'6$ 00°00Z'2$ 00°009'c$ 00°000'$ 00°000'Z$ 002 n 1OVdWI 'dN3L  €166'909
JOYLINOD
DI44vyL HO4 ¥31¥yve

00026'0L$ 009Z$ 00'026'01L$ 00'9Z$ 00'096'GL$ 00'8€$ 00'0ZY 41 313¥ONOD 318V.LH0d LL¥'909
E)

00'G0L$ 00'2$ 00'G/€$ 00'6Z$ 00'G.€$ 00'6Z$ 00'GL 47 1INVIV3S LNIOFf INODINIS }'29S
(4) LNIOFr NOISNVdX3 Tv3S

05°/89'v€$  00'626% 00'G/E'vZS 00'069% 00'G/8'L€$ 00058$ 0G6°.€ R di¥1S a31vol¥gy43dd  200L°19S
(4) LNIOF NOISNVdX3 Tv3S

05°/89'v€$  00'GZ6% 00'G/E'vZ$ 00'069% 00'G/8'LES 00°058% 0S°.€ R di¥iS @31voly¥av43dd  L00L'19S
73318 WHN1ONYLS

00'000'68%  00°000'G8$ 00'000'2Z$ 00'000°2Z$ 00°000'96$ 00°000'96$ 00'L n ONILSIX3 40 ONILNIVd 1 "9G5S

00'00S'P€$S  00°0SP'E$ 00'000'2Z$ 00'002'Z$ 00'000'€Z$ 00°00€'Z$ 0001 v3 (4) S30HS 390a148 Z0sS
W31SAS L¥0ddNS

00'000'66$  00°000'G6$ 00°000'9% 00°000'9% 00°000'01$ 00°0000L$ 00'L n HIAAYIO AYVHOAWI L 161°0GG

(4) SHOLDANNOD
IVIINVHOIW'A3LVYOD

AXOd3

00'Ze'cS 00'ZL$ 00'6€6'L$ 00'2$ 00°L£8$ 00€$ 00222 g1 “1331S ONIDHOANITY L Z¥bS
(4) @31v0D AXOd3

00'€8G'/L$  00€E$ 05°162'8% 05'L$ 00'2ZL'L1L$ 002% 00°198'S a1 “1331S ONIDHOANITY Zhvs
(4) 6 3dAL

00°05.$ 000L% 00°05¥$ 00'9% 00°05.$ 000L$ 00'GZ R HN 'SdOLSYHILVM DA G LS
(4) AOHL13IW
INIHOVW - d3a713M LV3H

000€£'22$ 00'2Z$ 000.2'81$ 008L$ 00'68Z'61L% 00'6L% 00GLO'L AS ANVHEWIW ¥31¥YvE 9'8¢G
(INVYXOTIS /ANVIS)

00°00%'Z$ 0009% 00'0¥8'L$ 00°9%$ 00°000'c€$ 00'G/$ 000t A IN3343IY ¥ILVYM £'ves

|ejol 8oud N [ejoL aoud Jun [e3o) 8oud Jun Anuenp wn uonduoseq ‘ON

2 g Y ws)|




ltem A B C
No: Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
618.7 FLAGGERS HR 1,000.00 $12.00 $12,000.00 $20.00 $20,000.00 $30.00  $30,000.00
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $24,000.00 $24,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00
628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS LF 175.00 $2.00 $350.00 $2.50 $437.50 $12.00 $2,100.00
PAVEMENT
632.0104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT LF 3,976.00 $0.25 $994.00 $1.00 $3,976.00 $0.40 $1,590.40
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE
632.0118 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT LF 42.00 $5.00 $210.00 $2.00 $84.00 $8.00 $336.00
PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE
632.911 OBLITERATE PAVE. LF 2,250.00 $1.50 $3,375.00 $0.25 $562.50 $1.25 $2,812.50
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE &
UNDER
632.912 OBLITERATE PAVE. LF 42.00 $4.00 $168.00 $2.00 $84.00 $5.00 $210.00
MARKING LINE, OVER 12"
WIDE
645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR LF 400.00 $5.00 $2,000.00 $7.00 $2,800.00 $15.00 $6,000.00
PERIMETER BERM
645.531 SILT FENCE LF 400.00 $2.00 $800.00 $3.00 $1,200.00 $12.00 $4,800.00
646.31 TURF ESTABLISHMENT sY 16.00 $50.00 $800.00 $6.00 $96.00 $125.00 $2,000.00
WITH MULCH AND
TACKIFIERS
647 .1 HUMUS CcY 2.00 $150.00 $300.00 $125.00 $250.00 $60.00 $120.00
692 MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $53,500.00 $53,500.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00
698.13 FIELD OFFICE TYPE C MON 10.00 $1,200.00 $12,000.00 $1,300.00 $13,000.00 $1,600.00 $16,000.00
699 MISCELLANEOUS $ 1,000.00 $1.00 $1,000.00 $1.00 $1,000.00 $1.00 $1,000.00
TEMPORARY EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1002.1 REPAIRS OR $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00
REPLACEMENTS AS
NEEDED - BRIDGE
STRUCTURES
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00
$646,290.00 $672,168.50 $745,985.90



SONILOO4d 3A0gY

(00'62£'5$) 00'050'85$ 00°0S€'L$ 00'629'25$ 00'62Z'1$ 00'cy AD 'YV SSY10 313Y¥ONOD  10Z0°02S

00'G6Z'L$ 00°00Z'$ 00'009% 00'G6¥'G$ 00'68.$ 002 AD VYV SSV10 3134ONOD 10'02S
I1SSY10
‘SYIVd3Y 3134ONOD

00'00€$ 00°00L'L$ 00°055% 00°00V'L$ 00'00.$ 002 AS HO4 NOILYYVd3I¥d  1L0Z0°2ZLS
SHIvd3y ¥03a
393149 313¥ONOD H1d3a

(00°008%) 00'000°0L$ 00°005$ 00°002'6$ 00°09v$ 0002 AS 77N4 YO4 NOILYYVYdI¥d €o'LLS
Sylvd3y
¥03a 390149 31IHINOD
H1d3a TvI1yvd

00'005'0L$ 00°000°0L$ 00°00Z$ 00°005'0Z$ 00°0L¥$ 000 AS HO4 NOILVYVYdI¥d 20'LLS
(4) IVAOW3Y INIWIAVI

00'060'6$ 00'0S5L'GLS 00'GL$ 00 0¥Z'¥Z$ 00'¥Z$ 000L0°L AS X030 390aidd 3134ONOD 00'LLS
(4) NOILVAYOX3

00'09.% 00'088% 00'22$ 00°0V9'L$ 00'L¥$ 00°0% AD 390149 NOWWOD L '¥#0S
JYNLONYLS 39aiI¥g

00'000'G2$ 00°000'05$ 00°000'05$ 00'000'G.$ 00'000'G/$ 00’} n ONILSIX3 40 IVAOW3NH 20S
S30V44NS SNONINNLIG

00'006'6$ 00'059'L$ 00'6$ 00°0SS'LL$ 00'G€$ 00°0€€ AS ONINY1d 102 Ly
IN3W3AVC

00'0.Z$ 00°059% 00°0€L$ 00'026$ 00'v8L$ 00§ NOL  SNONIANLIE AMVIOdWIL 66'€0V
3S¥NOD
3sva .l 'INIWIAVL

(00°0£0'2$) 00'0€9'€L$ 00'5€Z$ 00'009°'LL$ 00'00Z$ 00'8S NOl 390149 SNONINNLIG LOH LL6'€0¥
JANISIHAY

00'0S¥'L$ 00°0S¥'L$ 05°0$ 00°006'C$ 00'L$ 00'006' 47 INIOr INJW3AVC 9’0y
AOH13W ANVH 'INIWIAVC

00'525% 00'6.8% 00'62L$ 00°00%'L$ 00°002$ 002 NOL SNONIWNLIg LOH Zl'eor
AOH13IW
ANIHOVI 'IN3W3AVd

00'0¥¥'S$ 00'00Z'2$ 00'06$ 00°0¥9'ZL$ 00'851$ 0008 NOL SNONIWNLIg 1LOH LL€oy

00ZLES 00'865% 00'€Z$ 000L6% 00'G€$ 0092 AD (4) 13IAVYO A3HSNYD £'v0¢
(AVY9)

0000L% 00'05$ 00°05$ 00'051$ 00°051$ 00’} AD TN4X0VE YV INNVYO ¥'60Z

souasslg [ejol 30ud 1un lejol aoud pun Apuend nn uonduosaQ ‘ON

39Sd-V 38Sd 1appig-v wajy|

djewns3 1sod LOAHN = 38Sd

uosiedulo) 3¥9Sd - V



PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

A - PS&E Comparison

ltem A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E

No: Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Difference

534.3 WATER REPELLENT GAL 40.00 $75.00 $3,000.00 $75.00 $3,000.00 $0.00
(SILANE/ SILOXANE)

538.6 BARRIER MEMBRANE, SY 1,015.00 $19.00 $19,285.00 $20.00 $20,300.00 ($1,015.00)
HEAT WELDED - MACHINE
METHOD (F)

5415 PVC WATERSTOPS, NH LF 75.00 $10.00 $750.00 $10.00 $750.00 $0.00
TYPE 5 (F)

544.2 REINFORCING STEEL, LB 5,861.00 $2.00 $11,722.00 $1.39 $8,146.79 $3,575.21
EPOXY COATED (F)

544 21 REINFORCING STEEL, LB 277.00 $3.00 $831.00 $2.50 $692.50 $138.50
EPOXY
COATED,MECHANICAL
CONNECTORS (F)

550.191 TEMPORARY GIRDER U 1.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 ($10,000.00)
SUPPORT SYSTEM

550.2 BRIDGE SHOES (F) EA 10.00 $2,300.00 $23,000.00 $2,000.00 $20,000.00 $3,000.00

556.1 PAINTING OF EXISTING u 1.00 $96,000.00 $96,000.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $6,000.00
STRUCTURAL STEEL

561.1001 PREFABRICATED STRIP LF 37.50 $850.00 $31,875.00 $1,500.00 $56,250.00 ($24,375.00)
SEAL EXPANSION JOINT (F)

561.1002 PREFABRICATED STRIP LF 37.50 $850.00 $31,875.00 $1,500.00 $56,250.00 ($24,375.00)
SEAL EXPANSION JOINT (F)

562.1 SILICONE JOINT SEALANT LF 15.00 $25.00 $375.00 $15.00 $225.00 $150.00
(F)

606.417 PORTABLE CONCRETE LF 420.00 $38.00 $15,960.00 $25.00 $10,500.00 $5,460.00
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC
CONTROL

606.9513 TEMP. IMPACT u 2.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $15,000.00 $30,000.00 ($26,000.00)
ATTENUATION DEVICE
(REDIRECTIVE), TEST
LEVEL 3

608.12 2" BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK  SY 4.00 $50.00 $200.00 $35.00 $140.00 $60.00
(F)

609.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 40.00 $30.00 $1,200.00 $20.00 $800.00 $400.00

616.1711 PORTABLE TRAFFIC MON 7.00 $5,000.00 $35,000.00 $6,000.00 $42,000.00 ($7,000.00)
SIGNALS (PTS) SYSTEM

(MONTH)



(62°¥92'8¢€3) 6. 'v5S'¥89$ 00°'062'9v9$
00°0$ 00'000'0L$  00°}$ 00°000'0L$  00°L$ 00°000°0L $ IN3aWlsnrav 1and SL'0LOL
S3AHNLONYLS
390189 - g3a33aN
SV SINIWIOV1dIH
000% 00°000'0L$ 00'L$ 00°000'0L$  00°L$ 00°000°0} $ yO SYHIVd3ay 1200l
JOYLINOOD LNIWIA3S
ANV NOISOY3 AYVHOdAL
00°0$ 00°000°L$ 00'1$ 00°000'L$ 00'L$ 00°000°'} $ SNO3INVITIOSIN 669
00'0$ 000002k  0000Z°L$ 00'000'2k$  00°002°L$ 000l NOW 0 3dAL 301440 1314 €1'869
(00°000°G1$) 00'000'6.$  00°000'G/$ 00°000°09$ 00°000'09$ 00’} n NOILVZITISONW 269
00°0€2$ 000.$ 00'G€$ 00°'00€$ 00°05+$ 00¢ AD SNNNH L' b9
SYIIAMOVL
ANV HOTNN HLIM
00°0v9% 00091$ 000L$ 00°008% 00°05$ 00'9L AS IN3IWHSMNAv1S3 4unl LE'9v9
(00°00v$) 00002°'L$ 00°€$ 00°008% 00¢$ 00°00% 41 3ON34 17IS €GS9
WY38 ¥313WI¥3d
00°00.$ 00°00€°'L$ gzes 00°000°C$ 00'6$ 00°00¥ 41 Y04 MO0S 1SOdWOD  2L§'Sv9
3aim
«C} ¥3A0 '3NIT ONIMEVIN
0L6LL$ 0g'8v$ GL'LS 00'891L$ 00'v$ 00°2Y 41 ‘IAVd 31vH3LIN90  2ZI6ee9
¥3ANN
2 3QIM .21 "INIT ONIIEYIN
00°0$ 00'G.€'c$ 0S'1$ 00'6.£'c$ 0S'1$ 000522 41 "IAVd 31VH311140 116°2€9
3N .81 "'ONIMYVIN "IAVd
00'89L$ 00°2v$ 00'L$ oooLes$ 00G$ 002y 47 1NIVd 3AILD3143HON1IY  8L10°2€9
AN W7 'ONDIYNVYIN '3AVd
0’651 96 v€8% 120$ 00'v66$ STAS 00'9.6'¢ 47 INIVd 3AILOT143H0N1aY  ¥0L0'2EY
AIN3IW3AV
(0s°9€1L$) 05°'98v$ 8L2$ 0005€$ 00¢$ 00'G.L 41 SNONINNLIA A3MVS 2829
9z'66v'G$ ¥.'005'6$ ¥.°005'6$ 00'000'GL$  00°000°GL$ 00’} N Old4v¥dl 40 3ONVNILNIVIN L'6L9
(00000°cL$) 00°000'52$ 00'62$ 00'000ZL$  00¢CL$ 00°000°} YH SY399V14 L'819
8oualRylg [eyoL adld Wun |ejoL adud un Apuenp wn uonduosaqQ ‘ON
38Sd-V 38Sd JappIg-v way|

slewns3 1so) 1OdHN = 38Sd

uosiedwo) 3¥Sd - VY



JPSIC-2 OPID: CH
DATE (MWDD/YYYY)

A
ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 1213012014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).
PRODUCER SONTACT Adam Osh
NAME: am Usha
Kinney Pike/Hartford
The Jalnctlon Market Place P'ﬁ:rfo exy: 802-295-3329 | @&, Noy: 802-296-6126
1011 North Main Street . . ki ike.
White River Junction, VT 05001 aboress: a0sha@kinneypike.com
Adam Osha INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
wsurer A : Travelers Insurance Company 36137
INsuReD  JP Sicard, Inc. wsurer 8 : Peerless Insurance Company 24198
Kingdom Lakes Mgmt., inc. INSURER C :
PO Box 19 :
Barton, VT 05822 INSURER D :
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ki TYPE OF INSURANCE ?i%_ e POLICY NUMBER |;:n°mL['>%¥v$Eer—) Jﬁ_wo%m) LIMITS
A | X | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
| cLamsmaoe [X] occur X | |PT-CO-3F020296-COF-14 12/31/2014 | 12131/2015 | DAVACETORENTED o | 300,000,
_— MED EXP (Any one person) | § 5,000
- PERSONAL& ADV INJURY | s 1,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
|| poicy RO D 10c FRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: Emp Ben. $ 1,000,000
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY A e L. 1,000,000
A | X|anvauto DT-810-3F020296-IND-14 12/31/2014 | 12/31/2015 | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
|| AL owneD SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
NON-OWNED . PROPERTY DAMAGE p
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per accident)
s
| X | UMBRELLA LIAB | X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,000
A EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DTSM-CUP-3F020296-TIL-14 12/31/2014 | 12/31/2015 | AGGREGATE $
veo | X | RerenTions 10000 s
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER oTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN X I STATUTE l ER
A |ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE DTJ-UB-3F02029-6-14 12/31/2014 | 12/31/2015 | £1. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A -
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] $ 1,000,000
|f yes, dascribe under
DESGRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
B [Equipment Floater |M8972827 12/31/2014 | 12/31/2015 [Limit 300,000;
Ded 500

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space [s required)

Certificate Holder is named Additional Insured with respect to

General Liability to the extent required in executed written contract RE:
Northumberland, NH-Guildhall, VT X-A003(750), 28454. Workers Compensation
statutory coverage applies in VT & NH. Jason Sicard is excluded officer.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

STATEOF
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN -

State of New Hampshire ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Department of Transportation )
7 Hazen Drive AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Concord, NH 03302-0483

]
. © 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




I

(i

i

»

000374

A
TR AVE LE R S J One Tower Square, Hanford, Connecticut 06183

TRAVELERS CORP. TEL: 1-800-328-2189
CONTRACTORS

COMMON POLICY DECLARATIONS

ISSUE DATE: 12/12/14

POLICY NUMBER: DT-PRS-7E058595-IND-14

INSURING COMPANY :
THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY

1.

NAMED INSURED AND MAILING ADDRESS:
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

7 HAZEN DRIVE

CONCORD, NH 03302-0483

2, POLICY PERIOD: From 12/09/14 to 12/09/15 12:01 A.M. Standard Time at
your mailing address.
3. LOCATIONS
Premises Bldg.
Loc. No. No. Occupancy Address
ON FILE WITH COMPANY
4, COVERAGE PARTS FORMING PART OF THIS POLICY AND INSURING COMPANIES:
OWNER CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE COV PART DECLARATIONS CG TO 03 03 95 IND
5. NUMBERS OF FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS
FORMING A PART OF THIS POLICY: SEE IL T8 01 10 93
6. SUPPLEMENTAL POLICIES: Each of the following is a separate policy
containing 1ts complete provisions:
Policy Policy No. Insuring Company
7. PREMIUM SUMMARY :
Provisional Premium $ 1,000
Due at Inception $ 1,000
Due at Each $
NAME AND ADDRESS OF AGENT OR BROKER: CQUNTERSIGNED BY:
KINNEY PIKE INS INC (48302) s e G0 as
P 0O BOX 370 { LUS{M OUUL&/}%A
RUTLAND, VT 05702 Authorized Representative
’\\ \ ; N
patE. MU
{ 1 '
IL TO 02 11 B9(REV. 09-07) PAGE 1 OF 1

OFFICE: HARTFORD



i

3

V]

i

Ilor i

i

000378

A
TRAVELERSJ One Tower Square, Hartford, Connecticut 06183

OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS POLICY NUMBER: DT-PRS-7E058595-IND-14

PROTECTIVE LIABILITY ISSUE DATE: 12-12-14
COVERAGE PART DECLARATIONS

INSURING COMPANY:
THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY

Declarations Period: From 12-09-14 to 12-09-15 12:01 A.M. Standard Time at your mailing address shown
in the Common Policy Declarations.

The Owners and Contractors Protective Liability Coverage Part consists of these Declarations and the Coverage
Form shown below. The Common Policy Conditions do not apply to this Caoverage Part.

1. COVERAGE AND LIMITS OF INSURANCE:

OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE LIABILITY
COVERAGE FORM LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Aggregate Limit $ 3,000,000
Each Occurrence Limit $ 2,000,000

2. AUDIT PERIOD: NONE

3. FORM OF BUSINESS: CORPORATION

DESIGNATED CONTRACTOR:
Name JP SICARD, INC.

~

Malling Address p.0. BOX 19
BARTON, VT 05822

5. LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS: SEE CG T8 00

6. NUMBERS OF FORMS, SCHEDULES AND ENDORSEMENTS FORMING PART OF THIS COVERAGE
PART ARE LISTED BELOW OR ATTACHED AS A SEPARATE LISTING.

CG T0030395

PRODUCER: KINNEY PIKE INS INC 48302 OFFICE: HARTFORD 084



